Government of West Bengal

Department of Higher Education, Science & Technology and Bio-Technology Chancellor's Secretariat

Bikash Bhavan, 6th floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata – 91

No.281-Edn (U)/DHWU-01/13

Date:20.03.2017

NOTIFICATION

Whereas Prof. Anuradha Mukhopadhyay was appointed as the first Vice Chancellor of the Diamond Harbour Women's University on 25-03-2015 sub-section (4) of Section 56 of the Diamond Harbour Women's University Act, 2012 (West Bengal Act XXXVII of 2012) for a period of 1 (one) year vide this Department's Notification No. 226-Edn(U)/DHWU-01/13, dated 12-03-2015.

and,

Whereas the said term of Prof. Mukhopadhyay expired on 24th March, 2016;

and,

Whereas the term of Prof. Mukhopadhyay was extended for a period of 1 (one) year as the first Vice-Chancellor of Diamond Harbour Women's University w.e.f. 25.03.2016 vide this Department's Notification No. 67- Edn(U)/DHWU-01/13, dated 27.01.2016;

and,

Whereas the said term of Prof. Mukhopadhyay as the first Vice-Chancellor of Diamond Harbour Women's University is due to expire on 24.03.2017;

and

Whereas in terms of the provisions of clause (a) of sub-Section (8) of Section 55 of the Diamond Harbour Women's University Act, 2012, w.e.f. 1st February, 2017, the provisions of Section 56 have come to an end and stand repealed, and thus, the power conferred under sub-Section (4) of Section 56, and consequential powers conferred under clause (a) of clause (b) of sub-Section (4) of Section 55 of the said Act, cannot be exercised any longer,

and,

Whereas in order to deal with the obtaining situation, the State Government has decided invoke the provisions of Section 57 of Diamond Harbour Women's University Act, 2012, in order to remove the difficulty and has issued an order vide No. 253-Edn(U)/DHWU-01/13 dated 09.03.2017, empowering the Hon'ble Chancellor to extend the tenure of the First Vice-Chancellor of Diamond Harbour Women's University.

and,

Now, the Hon'ble Chancellor, in exercise of the power conferred by Section 57 of the Diamond Harbour Women's University Act, 2012, as notified this Department's Notification No. 253-Edn(U)/DHWU-01/13 dated 09.03.2017 and in consultation with the Minister-in-Charge, Higher Education Department, is pleased to extend the term of Prof. Mukhopadhyay as the first Vice-Chancellor of the Diamond Harbour Women's University for a further period of 06 (Six) month w.e.f. 25-03-2017 or till a regular Vice-Chancellor is appointed through the Search Committee or Prof. Mukhopadhyay attains the age of 65 (sixty-five) years [DOB: 15-02-1955] or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

By Order of the Chancellor,

(VIVEK KUMAR)

Secretary to the Chancellor, Diamond Harbour Women's University & Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No.281/1(7)-Edn (U)/DHWU-01/13

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to -

- 1. Prof. Anuradha Mukhopadhyay, Vice-Chancellor, Diamond Harbour Women's University.
- 2. The OSD & EO Special Secretary to the Governor of West Bengal.
- 3. The Registrar, Diamond Harbour Women's University.
- 4. The Finance Officer, Diamond Harbour Women's University.
- 5. P.S. to the Minister-in-Charge, Higher Education Department.
- 6. P.S. to Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department.
- 7. Guard File.

t was burs leve

For Secretary to the Chancellor, Diamond Harbour Women's University